# 505261326 01/03/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5308098

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JET-HOT, INC.	12/20/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JET-HOT COATINGS, LLC
Street Address:	1404 BRIARCLIFF ROAD
City:	GREENSBORO
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27408

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7559991
Patent Number:	7562647
Patent Number:	9067237

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (336)274-6590

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3362715229

Email: bhurt@tuggleduggins.com

Correspondent Name: BLAKE P. HURT

Address Line 1: 100 N. GREENE STREET, SUITE 600
Address Line 4: GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	957382-6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAKE P. HURT
SIGNATURE:	/blakehurt/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=957382-6--UT-Assignment-3pgs#page1.tif source=957382-6--UT-Assignment-3pgs#page2.tif source=957382-6--UT-Assignment-3pgs#page3.tif

PATENT 505261326 REEL: 047895 FRAME: 0108

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JET-HOT, INC., a North Carolina corporation, having its principal office

and place of business at 2611 LAVISTA DRIVE, BURLINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

27215, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, is the owner of the following three (3) patents:

U.S. Patent No. 7,559,991;

Issued: 14 July 2009;

For: Apparatus for Coating Engine Valves with Protective Coatings and Curing the

Coatings Using Infrared Radiation;

U.S. Patent No. 7,562,647;

Issued: 21 July 2009;

For: Inlet Valve having High Temperature Coating and Internal Combustion Engines

Incorporating Same; and

U.S. Patent No. 9,067,237;

Issued: 30 June 2015;

For: High Temperature Multi-color Ceramic Coating Application with Patterns and/or

Lettering.

WHEREAS, JET-HOT COATINGS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company,

having its principal office and place of business at 1404 BRIARCLIFF ROAD,

GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27408, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE,

desires to acquire an interest therein in connection with the terms and provisions of that certain

Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith by and between ASSIGNOR and

**ASSIGNEE** (the "Purchase Agreement"). The assignment made hereby is made without

representation or warranty by ASSIGNOR except as expressly set forth in the Purchase

Agreement.

Page 1 of 3

**REEL: 047895 FRAME: 0109** 

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in

consideration and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the

ASSIGNEE the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions as described

in said patents, said Letters Patents and any reexaminations or reissues as may issue thereon, said

inventions and Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and

behoof and to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not

been made.

The ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to make, execute, and deliver unto the ASSIGNEE,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, upon request, any and all papers, assignments,

documents, affidavits, statements, or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of

the aforesaid reexaminations or reissues of said patents and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors,

assigns, and legal representatives in every way in protecting the said inventions as may be

requested.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this PATENT ASSIGNMENT to be

executed by its duly authorized President this Of day of December, 2018.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

JET-HOT, INC.

Name: Dominic Iocco

Title: President

Page 2 of 3

State Of North Carolina) County Of Guilford
I, <u>Shele M. Du Jett</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that <u>Dominic Foco</u> an officer of the corporation of <b>JET-HOT, INC.</b> personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of
the foregoing instrument.  Witness my hand and official seal, this 20 day of December, 2018.
Notary Public
My commission expires: 12-15-20 (Official Seal)
SHEILA M. DUCKETT  NOTARY PUBLIC  CASWELL COUNTY, NC  My Commission Expires